## IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNERS TO ANNEX UNINCORPORATED ADJOINING PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF BUTTERFIELD, MINNESOTA

, 1

## ordinance no. 4

WHEREAS, a certain Petition dated February 27, 2001, requesting that certain territory be annexed to the City of Butterfield in that said land is about to become urban in character and boarders the City of Butterfield and is described as follows:

Lot Four (4), West of the railroad right-of-way and the West 167 feet of Lots Four (4), Five (5), Six (6), Seven (7) and Eight (8), East of the Chicago and Northwestern right-of-way, in Sturm's Subdivision to Butterfield, Watonwan County, Minnesota; ALSO, a strip of land commencing at a point where the East line of the Chicago and Northwestern right-of-way intersects the south line of Lot Eight (8) in Sturm's subdivision to Butterfield; running thence due East 167 feet; thence in a southerly direction to the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha right-of-way; thence in a westerly direction 167 feet along the right-of-way of said Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha railway to the East line of the Chicago and Northwestern right-of-way; thence Northerly along the said Chicago and Northwestern right-of-way to the point of beginning, in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township One Hundred Six Range Thirty-tree (33), Watonwan County, (106),Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the Petition was duly presented to the City Council of the City of Butterfield at its regular meeting on April 2, 2001.

WHEREAS, the Petition is in proper form and it appears therefrom that the same is signed by the requisite number of qualified persons, that the territory described therein abuts on the corporate limits of the City of Butterfield and is or about to become urban in character and will be zoned residential and that no part of the same is included within the corporate limits of any incorporated City;

## ECD BY MAY 1 4 2001

WHEREAS, the Township of Butterfield has consented to said annexation and have waived any objection pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033, Subd. 6.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Butterfield, Minnesota:

1. The City hereby determines that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is about to become urban in character and that none of the territory is now included within the City limits of any City.

2. The City Council hereby declares its intention to annex the property described herein.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Butterfield this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2001.

men

ATTEST:

ŚRS/yms

